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TO:   Augusta Township Planning Commission 
 
FROM:  Laura K. Kreps, AICP, Township Planner 
 
DATE:  November 10, 2021 
 
RE:  Planning Commission Agenda Packet for November 17, 2021 Regular Meeting 

 

 
Please find a summary of the business item on this month’s Planning Commission agenda below.  Hard 
copies of this material will be provided via UPS. 
 

a. P.A. 116 Application #PA-21-01 – Selter, T-20-10-400-010 – The applicant is requesting Township 
review and approval of an application to the Michigan Department of Natural Resources for a 
Farmland and Open Space Preservation Program.  The subject parcel is vacant.  The applicant 
indicates the parcel contains 12.361 acres, all of which are cultivated.  The applicant is requesting 
a ten (10) year abatement term.  The subject property is zoned AR, Agricultural Residential and is 
designated as Agriculture future land use. 

A supplemental memo is attached outlining the state’s Farmland and Open Space Preservation 
Program, and application processing procedure.   

b. SP 21-01 – Dollar General, T-20-01-395-005, Final Site Plan Review – Dollar General is seeking 
final site plan approval for the construction of a 9,100 square foot retail store and associated site 
improvements.   

c. Master Plan Discussion – Update on Master Plan update process will be given at the meeting. 

As always, please feel free to contact me directly with any questions prior to the meeting. 

 
 
cc: Township Supervisor 
 Township Clerk 
 OHM, Township Engineer 





AGENDA 
Augusta Charter Township 

Regular Planning Commission Meeting 

Township Hall 
November 17, 2021 

6:30 PM 

1. Call to Order 

2. Pledge of Allegiance 

3. Roll Call and Recognition of Visitors –Yurk, Buxton, Woolf, Hall, Spence, Hurd 

4. Approval of Agenda 

5. Approval of Minutes 

a. Planning Commission Meeting Minutes from October 20, 2021 Regular 

Meeting  

6. Public Hearings  

a. None 

7. Business Items  

a. PA 21-01 – Selter, T-20-10-400-010 – Recommendation on allowing 
applicant a 10-year abatement through the Michigan Department of 
Natural Resources Farmland and Open Space Preservation Program.  

b. SP 21-01, Dollar General, T-20-01-395-005, Final Site Plan Review. 

c. Master Plan Discussion 

8. Public Comment 

9. Communications  

10. Adjournment 
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MEMORANDUM 
 
TO:  Augusta Township Planning Commission 
 
FROM: Laura K. Kreps, AICP, Township Planner  

DATE: March 13, 2013 

RE: Farmland & Open Space Preservation Program (PA 116) – Background & Approval 
Procedures 

 

The Farmland and Open Space Preservation Program is designed to preserve farmland and open space 
through agreements that restrict development and provide tax incentives for program participation.  The 
act enables a farm owner to enter into a Development Rights Agreement with the state.  The agreement 
ensures that the land remains in agricultural use for a minimum of ten (10) years and is not developed for 
any non-agricultural use.  In return for maintaining the land in agricultural use, the landowner may be 
entitled to certain income tax benefits, and the land is not subject to special assessments for sanitary 
sewer, water, lights or non-farm drain projects. 
 
Farmland eligibility is determined by the size of the farm, and in some instances, by the farm’s income.  A 
parcel meets qualification requirements for enrollment if one (1) of the following is true: 
 

• Parcel is forty (40) acres or larger, and a minimum of fifty-one (51%) percent of the land is 
agriculturally active. 

 

• Parcel has at least five (5) acres but less than forty (40) in size, more than fifty-one (51%) of the 
land is agriculturally active, and the agricultural land produces a gross annual income in excess of 
$200 per tillable acre. 

 

• Parcel has been designated as a specialty farm by the Michigan Department of Agriculture, is a 
minimum of fifteen (15) acres, and has a gross annual income exceeding $2,000 per year. 

 
The original farmland agreement is contracted for a minimum of ten (10) years, and a maximum of ninety 
(90) years.  The agreement may be extended for a minimum of seven (7) years or longer, after the initial 
term. 
 
After an application form is completed by the applicant, it must be submitted to the local governing body.  
The Township then has forty-five (45) days to approve or reject the application.   Within the forty-five (45) 
day review period, the township must seek comments from the county planning commission; the soil 
conservation district; a city, if the land is within three (3) miles of the city; or a village, if the land is within 
one (1) mile of the village.  These agencies are allowed thirty (30) days from the day of notification to 
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forward their comments to the Township Clerk.  If approved, the application is forwarded to the Michigan 
Department of Agriculture Farmland Preservation Office.   
 
If no action is taken by the local governing body, or the application is rejected, the applicant may appeal 
directly to the Michigan Department of Agriculture within thirty (30) days. 
 
We look forward to discussing these procedures, as they relate to the pending application, with you at 
the next available Planning Commission meeting.  
 
 
Sincerely, 

 

 
  



 
 

 Date:  October 5, 2021 
 Revised: November 3, 2021 
 

Final Site Plan Review 
For 

Augusta Township, Michigan 

 
 
 

 
Application #: SP-21-02 
 
Applicant:  Rodney Parrott, PE 
   
Project Name: Dollar General 
  
Plan Date: September 23, 2021 
 
Location: North side of Willis Road, west of McKean Road, immediately east 

of the railroad  
 (T-20-01-395-005) 
  
Zoning: GC, General Commercial  

  
Action Requested: Final Site Plan Review 
  
Required Information: As noted below. 
  
PROJECT AND SITE DESCRIPTION 

  
The applicant is proposing to develop a 9,100 square foot Dollar General and associated site 
improvements on the 5.23-acre subject property.  The property is located immediately east of 
the Norfolk Southern / Wabash Railroad on the north side of Willis, west of McKean Road.  
 
Retail uses are a permitted use in the GC, General Commercial district.  A pre-application 
conference was held at the February 17, 2021, Planning Commission meeting.  Preliminary site 
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plan review was conducted on April 21, 2021.  This final site plan review is the last step in the 
Township’s site plan review process. 
 

 
 
AREA, WIDTH, HEIGHT, SETBACKS 

 
Section 3.5 outlines the dimensional requirements for the GC, General Commercial District. 
 

 Required  Provided  Compliance 

Lot Area 2 acres  5.23 acres  Compliant 

Lot Width 150 feet  796.21  Compliant 

Setbacks      

Front 35 feet  105 feet  Compliant 

Side 30 feet  
160 feet (west) 

120 feet (east) 

 
Compliant 

Rear 30 feet  203 feet  Compliant 

SITE 
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Lot Coverage 30%  22%  Compliant  

Building Height 35 feet/2 stories  18.5 feet / 1 story  Compliant 

 
The proposed plan has been modified to demonstrate the Willis Road future right-of-way line as 
required.  All dimensional requirements of the GC, General Commercial zoning district have been 
met. 
 
Items to be Addressed:  None. 
 
NATURAL RESOURCES 

 
Topography: Existing topography is relatively level and is devoid of any 

significant natural features. 
 
Woodlands:     No woodlands exist on the site. 
 
Wetlands:       A wetland area is delineated along the western property line.  No 

construction is proposed within this portion of the site. 
 
Soils: According to the USDA Web Soil Survey, the soils on the site are 

composed of Wasepi sandy loam (WaA), and Gilford Sandy Loam.  
The Wasepi soils present a “somewhat limited” construction rating.  
“Somewhat Limited” indicates the soils are moderately favorable 
and limitations can be overcome or minimized by special planning 
design or installation.  Whereas the Gilford soils have greater 
limitations to development.  These soils are found in the southwest 
corner of the site where no building construction is proposed. 

 
Items to be Addressed:  None. 
 
BUILDING LOCATION AND SITE ARRANGEMENT 

 
The building and proposed improvements are located on the southern portion of the site.  The 
arrangement appears logical. 
 
Items to be Addressed:  None. 
 
ESSENTIONAL FACILITIES 

 
A stormwater detention area is shown north and west of the proposed structure.  The applicant 
has received approval from the Washtenaw County Water Resources Commission as required. 
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Water and sewer connections are also proposed.  Previously, sewer connections played a major 
role in the review of the previous development.  As shown on the final site plan provided, sanitary 
sewer is proposed to be connected across Willis Road from Potterville Drive.  Extension of 
sanitary sewer and water services are proposed along the remaining Willis Road frontage as well. 
 
Items to be Addressed:  None. 
 
PARKING, LOADING 

 
Section 7.2 requires retail stores to provide 1 parking space for each 200 feet of gross floor area.  
Based on this requirement, 46 parking spaces are required. 
 

  

Requirement 

No. of Spaces 

Required 

No. Spaces 
Provided 

Off-Street 1 space per 200sq.ft. gross floor 
area (9,1000 / 200 = 46 spaces) 

46 spaces 46 spaces 

Barrier Free 26-50 spaces 2 spaces 2 spaces 

Loading 2,000 – 20,000 square feet area 1 space 1 space 

 
Parking spaces in a 90-degree parking pattern are required to be 9.5 feet in width and 18 feet in 
length and are provided at 9.5-foot widths and 20-foot depths.  The maneuvering lane width 
exceeds the minimum 24-foot for a two-way lane width requirement (shown at 36 feet). 
 
Loading / Unloading 
A 10-foot by 50-foot concrete receiving area is provided at the northwest corner of the proposed 
building as required.   
 
Items to be Addressed: None. 
 
SITE ACCESS AND CIRCULATION 

 
The site will be accessed via a new two-way drive from Willis Road.  The proposed drive will align 
with the existing private drive (Potterville Drive) across Willis Road.  As noted previous, the 
proposed Willis Road ROW has been demonstrated. We defer further comment to the Township 
Engineer and the WCRC with regard to site access and circulation.  The last communication 
received by the WCRC regarding this project was September 16, 2021.  WCRC approval will need 
to be provided before Planning Commission approval. 
 
A public sidewalk is proposed from the railroad tracks (western property extent) to the proposed 
screening fence east of the proposed structure.  The Planning Commission had discussed the 
extension of the sidewalk during the previous preliminary site plan review for this project and 
found the termination at the west side of the proposed site improvements is appropriate.  An 
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internal sidewalk connection to the main entrance is also provided from the proposed public 
sidewalk along Willis Road as well. 
 
Items to be Addressed:  Provide WCRC approval.  
 
LANDSCAPING 

 
A landscape plan is required to be provided as part of final site plan review.  Section 5.7.H requires 
all development proposals for which landscape is required to submit a landscape plan 
demonstrating compliance with Section 5.7. 
 
The following landscaping requirements apply:   
 
Landscaping Adjacent to Roads: One (1) deciduous tree is required for every 30 lineal feet of 
road frontage; plus, one (1) ornamental tree per 100 linear feet of road frontage; plus, five (5) 
shrubs per 30 lineal feet of road frontage (minus drives and sidewalks).  The applicant provides 
23 trees and 115 shrubs adjacent to Willis Road as required. 
 
Greenbelts:  Twenty (20)-foot greenbelts are required along the side and rear property lines of 
all non-residential developments.  Twenty (20)-foot greenbelts are proposed along the east and 
south sides of the development. 
 
Screening Between Land Uses:  Section 5.7.B.1.d. requires the following: 
 
Screening in the form of a landscaped berm, dense landscape screen, or wall shall be required 
wherever a non-residential use in a commercial district abuts directly upon land zoned or used for 
residential purposes, and where loading areas would be visible from residential districts.  
Landscaped screening shall comply with the requirements in Section 5.7.C.5.  if a wall is used 
instead of landscaping, the requirements in Section 5.8 shall be complied with, but a landscaped 
greenbelt conforming to Section 5.7.C.4. shall be required on the side of the wall facing the 
residential district. 
 
Evergreen plantings and a wooden privacy fence are provided along the east property line.  We 
note a detail of the proposed 6-foot-tall privacy fencing is provided on Sheet C4. 
 
Parking Lot Landscaping: Off-street parking areas containing more than 20 spaces shall comply 
with the requirements for parking lot landscaping.  Based on requirements of Section 5.7.C.6. 
Additionally, parking areas shall be screened from view from the road through the use of a 
masonry screen wall at least 42-inches in height, or a continuous evergreen landscape screen of 
at least six (6) feet in height (Section 3.7.D.2.b.).  The applicant is proposing seven (7) interior 
parking lot trees in addition to the required 42-inch masonry screen wall along the south parking 
lot periphery screening it from Willis Road as required.  Detail of the wall is provided on Sheet 
C5.1. 
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General Site Landscaping:  All undeveloped portions of the site not already containing specific 
landscape requirements shall contain one (1) deciduous or evergreen tree per every 3,000 square 
feet of undeveloped area.  The applicant provides on Sheet C1 that the site will maintain 3.29 
acres (143,312.4 SF) of open space (143,312.4 / 3,000 = 47.7 trees).  The applicant has provided 
for 29 general site landscaping trees and is deficient 18 trees.  
 
Dumpster Enclosure:  A two-bay dumpster enclosure is proposed northwest of the proposed 
structure.  Detail of the dumpster enclosure is provided on Sheet C4.  Section 5.8.H. requires 
dumpster areas be screened on at least three (3) sides with a masonry wall of common brick, 
face brick, or decorative block, of the same material as the principal building. 
 
Items to be Addressed:  Provide 18 additional general site landscaping trees. 
 
LIGHTING 

 
A lighting plan is provided on Sheet E5.  We note the location of all proposed wall-mounted and 
pole-mounted fixtures and illumination levels are noted on the plan. Additionally, mounting 
heights of wall-mounted fixtures are called out.  However, detail of proposed fixtures has not 
been provided demonstrating they are fully shielded and downward directed.  Further, the height 
and detail of pole-mounted fixtures has not been provided. 
 
Illumination levels provided meet the standards outlined in Section 9.13.E.1. 
 
Items to be Addressed:  1) Provide height of pole-mounted fixtures.  2) Provide detail of all 
proposed light fixtures. 
 
SIGNS 

 
A freestanding sign shown on the east side of the entry drive.  Section 8.7 outlines sign 
requirements for non-residential signs.  The sign is located just outside of the Michigan Bell 
easement which runs parallel to Willis Road.  The applicant will need to provide setback 
dimensions related to the location of the proposed sign and the future Willis Road right-of-way 
to ensure the required 15-foot setback has been met.   
 
Sign details are provided on Sheet A7.1 noting the size of both freestanding and wall signage 
areas.  Freestanding signs are limited to one-half (0.5) of a square footage per linear foot of lot 
frontage, but in no case shall exceed 32 square feet in area.  Based on the frontage of the lot the 
maximum 32 square feet of freestanding signage is allowed.   The applicant is proposing a 50 
square foot freestanding sign.  Further, freestanding signs are limited to 6 feet in height.  The sign 
detail does not depict the foundation of the proposed sign or overall sign height. 
 
A wall sign is also proposed, and detail is provided on Sheet A7.1.  Wall signs shall be based on 
one (1) square foot of area per one (1) foot of linear building frontage with no wall signs to exceed 
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60 square feet in area.  The proposed building has 130 feet of linear building frontage allowing 
the maximum wall sign area of 60 square feet.  The applicant is proposing a 153.18 SF wall sign. 
 
A temporary construction sign is also proposed on Sheet A7.1.  The location of this sign is not 
provided nor is the overall sign height.  Temporary signs that advertise the construction of new 
non-residential development shall not exceed 32 square feet in area or 6 feet in height.  These 
temporary signs shall be removed immediately after construction is complete. 
 
Items to be Addressed:  1) Demonstrate location of freestanding sign in relation to Willis Road 
future right-of-way.  2) Reduce size of freestanding sign to 32 square feet.  3) Provide detail of 
sign base and overall sign height (maximum 6 feet).  4) Reduce size of wall sign to 60 square feet.  
5) Sign permits must be submitted for review and approval by the Township Zoning Administrator.  
 
FLOOR PLAN AND ELEVATIONS 

 
Building floor plans and elevations have been provided.  The proposed structure must meet the 
building design standards outlined in Section 3.7.D.3.  Specifically, the following shall apply: 
 

1. The maximum linear length of an uninterrupted building façade facing public streets shall 
be thirty (30) feet.  The building has a front elevation length of 130 feet requiring some 
façade articulation or architectural design variation every 30 feet.  As proposed, the front 
elevation design has been modified to include brick, block and niche board panels along 
the front and side elevations to provide the required architectural variation. 

2. Ground floor facades that face public streets shall have arcades, display windows, entry 
areas, awnings, or other such features along no less than 50% of their horizontal length.  
The front elevation has been modified to provide what appears to be windows to meet 
this 50% requirement.  However, this material is labeled as 21 on Sheet A2.1 which is 
shown in the Keynotes as “not used”.  The applicant will need to verify these are in fact 
windows/glazing and their level of transparency in order to meeting this requirement. 

3. Flat roofs must have parapets concealing HVAC units from public view.  The elevations 
demonstrate parapet screening along all sides of the structure. 

4. The predominant building materials are noted as split-face masonry units and pre-
finished metal wall panels.  Façade colors and systems shall be reviewed and approved by 
the Planning Commission as part of final site plan review. 

5. The building is required to have one (1) entrance facing the road upon which said building 
fronts which is connected by a concrete sidewalk of at least four (4) feet in width.  This 
item has been addressed. 

Items to be Addressed:  1) Verify material proposed as “21” – window/glazing and level of 
transparency.  2) Planning Commission to review/approve façade colors and systems during final 
site plan. 
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RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The following items will need to be addressed to the satisfaction of the Planning Commission 
prior to final site plan approval: 
 
1. Provide Washtenaw County Road Commission approval. 

2. Provide 18 additional general site landscaping trees. 

3. Provide height of pole-mounted fixtures.   

4. Provide detail of all proposed light fixtures. 

5. Demonstrate location of freestanding sign in relation to Willis Road future right-of-way.   

6. Reduce size of freestanding sign to 32 square feet.   

7. Provide detail of sign base and overall sign height (maximum 6 feet).   

8. Reduce size of wall sign to 60 square feet.   

9. Sign permits must be submitted for review and approval by the Township Zoning 
Administrator.  

10. Verify material proposed as “21” – window/glazing and level of transparency.   

11. Planning Commission to review/approve façade colors and systems during final site 
plan. 

 

 
 

 
#144-2100 
 
cc: Rodney Parrott via rodney@overlandeng.com 
 
 
 

mailto:rodney@overlandeng.com


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

November 9, 2021 
 
Augusta Charter Township    
Planning Commission 
P.O. Box 100 
Whittaker, MI 48190 
 
Regarding: 10467 Willis, Dollar General 
  Final Site Plan Review #1  
  Twp Application #: SP-21-02 

OHM Job #: 0026-21-1022  
 
We have reviewed the final site plan dated September 23, 2021 along with revised plans dated  
October 8, 2021. The final site plan is for the development of 4.23 acre parcel at the southeast corner 
of Willis Rd and McKean Rd, Parcel ID #T-20-01-395-005.  Plans were reviewed based on Augusta 
Township Ordinances and Ten State Standards. A brief description of the project, followed by our 
comments, provided below: 
 
The applicant is seeking to develop a 9,100 square foot Dollar General. There are forty-six (46) 
proposed parking spaces, including two (2) barrier free parking spaces. The paved parking lot and 
roof drain into a proposed 55,620 cft storm water detention pond with a depth of 3.5 ft. Storm water is 
detained and released at a controlled rate to the Washtenaw County Drain along the railroad tracks. A 
new driveway approach and roadside culvert will be constructed across from Potterville Dr. The total 
disturbed area on the site of 3.7 Acres.  
 
The site development also includes a new 10 inch diameter 840 ft long sanitary sewer constructed to 
Augusta Twp Public Sewer Standard on the south side of Willis across the full parcel frontage. Along 
with a new 12 inch diameter 280 ft water main will be constructed across the remaining of the parcel 
frontage on the north side of Willis along with an additional hydrant. The building’s 1.5 inch diameter 
water and 6inch sanitary laterals will be connected to the new public utilities.  
 
Permits and Other Agency Approvals 
Copies of all permits and/or letters of waiver, shall be forwarded to this office. The current status of all 
necessary permits should be included on the cover sheet.  Before construction plan approval can be 
issued, the applicant must submit all necessary permits/approvals, including but not limited to the 
following agencies: 
 

• Washtenaw County Road Commission (WCRC) for the work within the Willis ROW and 
dedication of additional 27 ft of ROW. 

• Washtenaw County Water Resources Commissioner’s Office (WCWRC) soil erosion and 
sedimentation control. 

• EGLE Water Main Permit Part 399 

• EGLE Sanitary Sewer Permit Part 41 

• Augusta Township Utility Services for water main and sanitary service tapping and 
connections. 

• Augusta Township Building Department. 

• Augusta Township Fire Department approval for fire code compliance. 
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Augusta Township 
10467 Willis Final Site Plan Review #1  
Page 2 of 2 
 

 

 
Permits received as of November 9, 2021  

• Washtenaw County Water Resources Commission, for storm water detention and discharge, 
August 31, 2021 

 
Engineering plans 
OHM will review engineering plans upon receipt of the submittal plans.  
 
 
Conclusion and Recommendations 
As submitted, we recommend the Planning Commission to consider approval of the final site plans 
on the condition that Washtenaw County Road Commission approves the permit for Willis Road right 
of way work. Applicants Engineer has provided recent correspondence between Washtenaw Road 
Commission and themselves and the two parties appear to be close.  
 
 
 
Please feel free to contact Nicholas Bayley at (734) 466-4538 or nicholas.bayley@ohm-advisors.com 
if you have any questions regarding this review. 
 
Sincerely, 
OHM ADVISORS  
 
 
 
 
__________________________________ 
Nicholas Bayley, P.E. 
Township Engineer 
 

cc: Kim Gonczy, Township Clerk (via e-mail) 
 Heather Rowland, Building Dept Clerk, (via e-mail) 
 Laura Kreps, Carlisle Wortman Associates, Inc. (via e-mail) 
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